Over the useful economic life of the nil cost adopted assets depreciation and other operating income is recognised.

Following a review by management it was identified that nil cost adopted assets had not been appropriately excluded

from the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow in error which resulted in higher investing cash outflows and higher

operating cash inflows being presented (values net to nil). The prior period ending 30 September 2024 has been
restated to exclude this non-cash transaction, and this accounting treatment has been applied in the six months ended

30 September 2025. The restatement does not impact our reported profit, net cash flow movements, reported cash

balances within the Statement of Financial Position, liquidity or outcomes for our covenant reporting and was also

adjusted for within the 2024/2025 Annual Report and Accounts.

Restatements to the prior year

Amendments to the previously stated balances on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows related to this

restatement are:

   As previously stated  Amendment   Restated

 Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying BTL Total

Restated 30 September 2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Increase in contract liabilities 461.4 19.4 480.8 (40.8) 420.6 19.4 440.0

Net cash generated by

operating activities
604.6 5.4 610.0 (40.8) 563.8 5.4 569.2

Purchase of property, plant

and equipment
(1,020.7) - (1,020.7) 40.8 (979.9) - (979.9)

Net cash used in investing

activities
(955.0) - (955.0) 40.8 (914.2) - (914.2)

Thames Water Utilities Limited Group Interim Report 2025-26

41

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

1. Segmental analysis
Segmental information is reported internally on a monthly basis to the Executive Team. The Executive Team is

responsible for the day-to-day running of the business and consequently the Executive Team is considered to be the

Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) of the Group.

In line with the Group's structure 'One Thames' all operational functions are included in a single business unit, enabling

an end-to-end view of customer journeys and integrated resource management. Certain operational costs are split by

[…]

the scheme’s liabilities. This may be partially offset by an increase in the value of the scheme’s bond

holdings.

Inflation risk

The benefits payable to the members of the schemes are linked to inflation and as such higher inflation will

lead to higher liabilities. Additionally, the Company’s contributions to the schemes are based on

assumptions about the future levels of inflation. Therefore, an increase in inflation above that assumed in

the actuarial calculations will create a deficit.

Longevity risk

An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members will result in benefits being paid out for longer,

leading to an increase in the defined benefit schemes’ liabilities.

Thames Water Utilities Limited Group Interim Report 2025-26

59

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

(continued)

14. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

The sensitivity of the present value of scheme liabilities to changes in the principal assumptions used is set out below:

 30 September 2025 31 March 2025

TWPS)

 £m)

TWMIPS)

£m)

TWPS)

£m)

TWMIPS)

£m)

Changes in assumptions resulting in a (decrease)/increase in

liabilities

Change in discount rate (+ 1% p.a.) (140.0) (40.0) (140.0) (40.0)

Change in rate of inflation (- 1% p.a.) (80.0) (25.0) (80.0) (25.0)

Change in life expectancy (+ 1 year) 40.0 15.0 40.0 15.0

15. Capital commitments

As at
 30 September 2025

£m

31 March

2025

£m

Property, plant and equipment 1,010.0 822.0

Intangible assets 16.0 13.0

Total contracted for but not provided 1,026.0 835.0

The Group has long-term capital investment plans, under its business plan submitted to Ofwat, to provide for future

growth and maintenance of the infrastructure network. Capital commitments represent the value of orders committed

to with our supply chain. Capital commitments have increased during the year due to a significant number of projects

initiated in FY2025/26, coinciding with the start of Asset Management Period 8 (runs from 1 April 2025 to 31 March

2030).

16. Provisions for liabilities and charges

Insured)

liabilities)

Capital

infrastructure

provision) Dilapidations